Document Number:  333966-006EN
Intel® Quark™ Microcontroller Developer Kit D2000
User Guide
May 2017
Intel® Quark™ Microcontroller Developer Kit D2000
User Guide  May 2017
2   Document Number: 333966-006EN
 You may not use or facilitate the use of this document in connection with any infringement or other legal analysis concerning

Interface
User Mode0 User Mode1 User Mode2 Booster
Pack
Pin(s)
J2_1 GND     J13_10,
J21_2,
J21_3
J2_2 USB port / Hdr  JTAG_TMS GPIO_22 UART_B_RTS
J2_3 N/C
J2_4 USB port / Hdr  JTAG_TCK GPIO_21 UART_B_RXD
J2_5 USB port / Hdr  JTAG_TRS_T_N GPIO_20 UART_B_TXD
J2_6 USB port / Hdr  JTAG_TDI GPIO_23 UART_B_CTS
J3_1 DIO_8 DIO_8 GPIO_9  ADC/COMP9  SPI_S_SDIN  J13_3
J3_2 DIO_09  DIO_09  GPIO_24  -  PWM1  J13_9
J3_3 SPI_M_SSO SPI_SS_DIO_10 GPIO_0 ADC/COMP0 SPI_M_SSO J13_2
J3_4 M_MOSI/DIO_11 MOSI/DIO_11 GPIO_17 ADC/COMP17 SPI_M_DOUT J13_5
J3_5 M_MISO/DIO_12 MISO/DIO_12 GPIO_18 ADC/COMP18 SPI_M_DIN J13_4
J3_6 M_SCK/DIO_13 SCK/DIO_13 GPIO_16 ADC/COMP16 M_SCK/DIO_13 J8_7
J3_7 GND
J3_8 AREF
J3_9 SDA/AIN_04 SDA/AIN_04/DIO_1
8
GPIO_7 ADC/COMP7 I2C_SDA J8_10
J3_10 SCL/AIN_05 SCL/AIN_05/DIO_1
9
GPIO_6 ADC/COMP6 I2C_SCL J8_9
J4_1 UART_RXD/DIO_00 UART_RXD/DIO_00 GPIO_13 ADC/COMP13 UART_A_RXD J8_3
J4_2 UART_TXD/DIO_01 UART_TXD/DIO_01 GPIO_12 ADC/COMP12 UART_A_TXD J8_4
J4_3 DIO_02 DIO_02 GPIO_11 ADC/COMP11 SPI_S_SCS J13_7
J4_4 DIO_03 DIO_03 GPIO_10 ADC/COMP10 SPI_S_SDOUT J13_1
J4_5 DIO_04 DIO_04 GPIO_5  ADC/COMP5  SYS_CLK_OUT  J8_8
Intel® Quark™ Microcontroller Developer Kit D2000
User Guide  May 2017
12   Document Number: 333966-006EN

Pin(s)
J4_6 DIO_05 DIO_05 GPIO_2  ADC/COMP2  SPI_M_SS2  J8_5
J4_7 USB port/DIO_06 DIO_06 JTAG_TDO GPIO_19 PWM0
J4_8 DIO_07 DIO_07 GPIO_8  ADC/COMP8  SPI_S_SCLK
J22_1 NC
J22_2 IOREF
J22_3 RESET_N RESET_N RST_N   J13_6
J22_4 3.3V     J8_1,
J21_1
J22_5 5V
J22_6 GND
J22_7 GND
J22_8 NC
J23_1 AIN_00 AIN_00 GPIO_3  ADC/COMP3  SPI_M_SS3 J13_8
J23_2 AIN_01 AIN_01 GPIO_4  ADC/COMP4  RTC_CLK_OUT  J8_6
J23_3 AIN_02 AIN_02 GPIO_14  ADC/COMP14  UART_A_RTS  J8_2
J23_4 AIN_03 AIN_03 GPIO_15  ADC/COMP15  UART_A_CTS
J23_5 AIN_04 / SDA SDA/AIN_04/DIO_1
8
GPIO_7 ADC/COMP7 I2C_SDA J8_10
J23_6 AIN_05 / SCL  SCL/AIN_05/DIO_1